

No. 14-4117

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

JEFFREY BUHMAN, in his official capacity,

Appellant/Defendant.

v.

KODY BROWN, MERI BROWN, JANELLE BROWN, CHRISTINE BROWN,
ROBYN SULLIVAN,

Appellees/Plaintiffs.

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Utah,
Honorable Clark Waddoups presiding, Case No. 2:11-CV-00652-CW

Brief of Appellant Mr. Jeffrey Buhman

PARKER DOUGLAS
Utah Federal Solicitor
Utah Attorney General's Office
350 North State Street, Ste. 230
Telephone: 801.538.1191
pdouglas@utah.gov
Counsel for Mr. Jeffrey Buhman

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT	12
A. INTRODUCTION.....	12
B. PRIMARY CASES TREATING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE BIGAMY AND POLYGAMY BANS.....	17
1. <i>Potter v. Murray City</i> : Lack of Prosecution does not establish an Abandonment of State Laws and an Irrational Revival of Moribund Laws.	17
2. <i>State v. Green</i> : The Utah Supreme Court Finds Utah’s Bigamy Statute Neutral, Both Facially and As-Applied, as Well as Generally Applicable under the Analysis set Forth in <i>Hialeah</i>	19
3. <i>State v. Holm</i> : The Utah Supreme Court Correctly Interprets the “Purports to Marry” Prong when the Court Deemed Utah’s Anti-Bigamy Statute Constitutional.....	25
C. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY NOT RECOGNIZING CONTINUING VITALITY OF AND BINDING PRECEDENT FROM DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT.....	30
D. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ITS INITIAL INTERPRETATION OF THE BIGAMY STATUTE’S STRUCTURE AND LANGUAGE.....	33
E. THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT STRICT SCUTINY GOVERNED ITS FREE EXERCISE ANALYSIS OF THE STATUTE’S “COHABITATION” PRONG.	38

F. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY APPLIED <i>LAWRENCE</i> IN ITS DUE PROCESS ANALYSIS OF THE STATUTE’S “COHABITATION” PRONG AND THE TERM IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE	44
1. Rational Basis Review and <i>Lawrence</i>	44
G. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY NARROWED THE “PURPORTS TO MARRY” PRONG OF THE STATUTE AND MISAPPLIED THE STATUTE IN ITS ENTIRETY	47
H. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FINDING PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT SUFFICIENTLY STATED A CLAIM FOR SECTION 1983 MONEY DAMAGES	51
1. The district court’s order addresses only a moot claim.	53
2. Plaintiffs’ complaint did not plead a claim for money damages.	54
3. Even when read in light of the catch all phrase, Plaintiffs’ complaint failed to give Defendant notice of a need to affirmatively assert his absolute and/or qualified immunity	57
a. <i>Frazier</i> is distinguishable	57
b. The district court’s interpretation of <i>Frazier</i> is out of step with subsequent Supreme Court decisions in <i>Twombly</i> and <i>Iqbal</i>	59
4. Qualified and absolute immunity protect a defendant from individual liability in personal capacity suits only.	60
CONCLUSION	62
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	64
ECF CERTIFICATIONS	64
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adgeh v. Oklahoma,
 2011 WL 3930289 (10th Cir. 2011) 17, 31

Albright v. Oliver,
 510 U.S. 266 (1994)..... 46

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 52, 53

Axson-Flynn v. Johnson,
 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) 24

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 52, 53

Branson Sch. Dist. v. Romer,
 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 54

Bronson v. Swensen,
 500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007) 17, 31

Brown et al. v. Herbert, et al.,
 850 F. Supp.2d 1240 (D. Utah 2012).....1, 4, 14, 32

Brown v. Buhman,
 947 F. Supp.2d. 1170 (D. Utah 2013)passim

C.T. ex rel. Taylor v. Johnson,
 977 P.2d 479 (Utah 1999)..... 27

Christian Heritage Acad. v. Okla. Secondary Sch. Ass'n,
 483 F.3d 1025 (10th Cir. 2007), 11

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....passim

Columbian Fin. Corp. v. BancInsure, Inc.,
 650 F.3d 1372 (10th Cir. 2011) 47

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
 544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... 29

Employment Dievision, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith,
 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 5, 24, 29, 34

Foutz v. City of S. Jordan,
 100 P.3d 1171 (Utah 2004)..... 26, 27

Frazier v. Simmons,
 254 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2001) 51, 52

Gaines v. Stensberg,
 292 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2002) 45

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal,
 546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 29

Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne,
 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir.2006)..... 17, 31

Graham v. Connor,
 490 U.S. 386 (1989)..... 45

Hafer v. Melo,
 502 U.S. 21 (1991)..... 54

Harris v. Champion,
 51 F.3d 901 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 54

Jordan v. Sosa,
 654 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2011) 47

Kentucky v. Graham,
 473 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 47, 54

Kitchen v. Herbert,
 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014) 36

Lawrence v. Texas,
 123 S.Ct. 2472 (2003) 2, 7

Maynard v. Hill,
 125 U.S. 190 (1888) 19

McGowan v. Maryland,
 366 U.S. 420 (1961)..... 24, 34

Meiners v. Univ. of Kansas,
 359 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2004) 54

Monnell v. Dept of Social Services of City of New York,
 436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 55

Muth v. Frank,
 412 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 38

Paris Adult Theater I v. Slaton,
 413 U.S. 49 (1973)..... 17, 22, 31, 35

Potter v. City of Murray,
 585 F. Supp.2d 1126 (D. Utah 1984)..... 18

Potter v. Murray City,
 760 F.2d 1065 (10th Cir. 1985)passim

Reynolds v. United States,
 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....passim

Roell v. Withrow,
 538 U.S. at 593 29

Romero v. City and County of Denver Dep't of Social Servs.,
 57 Fed. Appx. 835, 2003 WL 220494 51, 52

Rosen v. Cascade Int'l, Inc.,
 21 F.3d 1520 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 52

Seegmiller v. Laverkin City,
 528 F.3d 762 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 7, 39

State v. Geer,
 765 P.2d 1 (Utah Ct. App. 1988)..... 12, 23, 33, 35

State v. Green,
 99 P.3d 820 (Utah 2004)passim

State v. Holm,
 137 P.3d 726 (Utah 2006).....passim

State v. Kingston,
 46 P.3d 761 (Utah Ct. App. 2002)..... 19, 20, 41, 42

United States v. Blitstien,
 626 F.2d 774 (10th Cir. 1980)..... 35

Utah Supreme Court. Brown v. Herbert et al.,
 947 F. Supp.2d 1189 (D. Utah 2013)..... 14

White v. Utah
 2002 WL 1038767 (10th Cir. 2002) 17, 31

<i>Whyte v. Blair</i> , 885 P.2d 791 (Utah 1994).....	20, 42
<i>Will v. Michigan</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	54
<i>Zabloki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	19
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1343(3).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1988	50
Article III of the Utah Constitution.....	18
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-6-201	12
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 6-4-401	12
Utah Code Ann. § 30-1-15	43
Utah Code Ann. § 30-1-4.5	20, 42
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-101	passim
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-12	49
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-4-401.....	12
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	57
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	57
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B).....	57
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)	57
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	53
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....	53

Other Authorities

M. Schwartz, Touro Law Center, Section,
1983 Litigation at 3 45
